

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

_____ x
:
In re : Chapter 11
:
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., *et al.* : Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)
:
Debtors¹ : Jointly Administered
:
_____ :
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, :
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, : Adv. Pro. No. 09-50551 (MFW)
:
Plaintiff, :
: **Oral Argument Requested**
v. :
:
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. AND :
WMI INVESTMENT CORP., :
:
Defendant for all claims :
:
– and – :
:
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE :
CORPORATION, :
:
Additional Defendant :
for Interpleader claim. :
_____ x

**OPENING BRIEF OF JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS DEBTORS' COUNTERCLAIMS**

Adam G. Landis (I.D. 3407)
Matthew B. McGuire (I.D. 4366)
LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
919 Market Street Suite 1800
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel: (302) 467-4400

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

*Counsel for JPMorgan Chase Bank,
National Association*

June 18, 2009

¹ The Debtors in these Chapter 11 cases and the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification numbers are: (i) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725) and (ii) WMI Investment Corp. (5395). The Debtors continue to share the principal offices with the employees of JPMorgan Chase, located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Failure and Receivership of WMB.....	6
B. The FDIC and JPMC Execute the P&A Agreement.....	6
C. WMI Asserts Claims Against the WMB Receivership Pursuant to Title 12.....	7
D. WMI’s Bankruptcy and Counterclaims Against JPMC.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. WMI’S COUNTERCLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.	13
A. 12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D) Imposes a Jurisdictional Bar that Divests this Court of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over WMI’s Counterclaims Against JPMC.....	13
B. WMI’s Counterclaims Are Subject to FIRREA’s Exclusive Claims Process.	15
1. The Plain Language of 12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D) Bars WMI’s Counterclaims.....	15
2. WMI May Not Avoid FIRREA’s Jurisdictional Bar by Asserting Its Claims Against the Receivership as Purported Counterclaims Against JPMC.....	17
3. WMI’s D.C. Action Underscores That Its Counterclaims Are Subject to FIRREA’s Jurisdictional Bar.....	18
4. Dismissal of WMI’s Counterclaims as Jurisdictionally Barred by 12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D) Is Consistent with Congressional Intent.	19

II.	ALTERNATIVELY, WMI'S COUNTERCLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED AS BARRED BY AND INCONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL BANKING LAW.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Continental Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991)	24
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	26
<i>Brady Development Co. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 998 (4th Cir. 1994)	14, 24
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	5, 22
<i>Burroughs v. Colony First Federal Savings & Loan Association</i> , 858 F. Supp. 58 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....	16
<i>California Housing Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	22, 24
<i>Camero v. Kostos</i> , 253 F. Supp. 331 (D.N.J. 1966).....	25
<i>FDIC v. Bristol Home Mortgage Lending, LLC</i> , No. 08-81536-CIV, 2009 WL 1531858 (S.D. Fla. June 1, 2009).....	16
<i>FDIC v. Shain, Schaffer & Rafanello</i> , 944 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13, 16, 20
<i>FDIC v. Updike Bros.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Wyo. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp. v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Hudson United Bank v. Chase Manhattan Bank of Connecticut, N.A.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 881 (D.N.J. 1993).....	21
<i>In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.</i> , 444 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	15

<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	19
<i>Lopez v. Howard</i> , No. 06-2361, 2007 WL 708989 (3d Cir. Mar. 9, 2007).....	3
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Communications, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. City Savings, F.S.B.</i> , 28 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Praxis Properties, Inc. v. Colonial Savings Bank, S.L.A.</i> , 947 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Southmark Prime Plus, L.P. v. Falzone</i> 776 F. Supp. 888 (D. Del. 1991).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Geisler v. Walters</i> , 510 F.2d 887 (3d Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Village of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 730 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Mutual Inc. v. FDIC</i> , No. 1:09-cv-0533 (RMC) (D.D.C.)	1, 8
<i>Washington Mutual Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 09-50934 (Bankr. D. Del. May 20, 2009)	10

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	26
12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)(2)(A).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d) <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1828(u)	25
Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 1811 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (“FIRREA”)	1

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PPROCEDURE 12(b)(1)	1
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PPROCEDURE 12(b)(6)	1
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PPROCEDURE 12(h)(3)	1
FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 201(b)(2).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT NO. 101-54(I) (1989), <i>reprinted in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 86</i>	20
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT NO. 106-434 (1999) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in 1999 U.S.C.C.A.N. 245</i>	25
